

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 251 OF 2005.

VANDANA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CHANDER PARTAP Respondent(s)

[With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T.; exemption from
filing O.T.; stay and office report]

WITH T.P.(C) NO.878 of 2005

[With appln(s) for stay and office report]

Date: 18/09/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. N.M. Popli, Adv.
Mrs. Shuchita P. Sharan, Adv.
Mrs. B.Sunita Rao, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri, Adv.
Mr. Anil Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Garg, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The Transfer Petitions are allowed in terms of the Signed Order.

On 1
eave
shi Ram) (Subhash Chander) (Khu
rt Master Court Master Cou

[Signed Order is placed on the file]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO.251 OF 2005

VandanaPetitioner

Versus

Chander PartapRespondent

W I T H

T.P.(C)No.878 of 2005

O R D E R

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, we direct that Divorce Petition

No.631 of 2003 titled Chandra Pratap Singh v. Smt. Vandana pending before Civil

Judge, Senior Division, Etah and Suit No.41 of 2005 titled Chandra Pratap Singh v.

Smt. Vandana pending before Civil Court, (B. Ka) Etah be transferred to Family

Court, Tis Hazari, Delhi.

We would request the Family Court to accommodate the respondent as far as practicable on the date on which the respondent and/or his witnesses are present in the Court. The petitioner shall not, save and except for cogent and sufficient reasons, take any adjournment on such dates. The learned Judge, Family Court, Tis Hazari, is requested to dispose of the matters as expeditiously as possible.

The Transfer Petitions are allowed accordingly.

.....J.

[S.B. SINHA]

.....J.

[DALVEER BHANDARI]

New Delhi.

September 18, 2006.